
AGENDA 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Meeting of the London Legacy Development Corporation Chair's Committee 
 

Meeting Date: Tuesday 23 July 2019 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Marketing Suite, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montifchet Road 

 
 
Members of the London Legacy Development Corporation Chair's Committee are hereby 
notified and requested to attend the meeting of the Chair's Committee of the Corporation at 
1.30 pm on Tuesday 23 July 2019 to transact the business set out below. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being 
discussed as noted on the agenda. A guide for the press and public on attending and 
reporting meetings of local government bodies, including the use of film, photography, 
social media and other means is available at 
 
www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/openness-in-meetings.pdf 
 
 
Committee Members: 
 
Sir Peter Hendy CBE (Chair) 
Sonita Alleyne OBE 
Simon Blanchflower CBE 
Nicky Dunn OBE 
Keith Edelman 
Philip Lewis 
 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

2 Declarations of interest   
 

 Members are reminded that any interests in a matter under discussion must be 
declared at the start of the meeting, or at the commencement of the item of 
business. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2019  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2019. 
 



�

2 
�

4 Matters arising and action list  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 The Committee is asked to note the actions arising from previous meetings. 
 

5 Annual Review of Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 The Committee is asked to note update report on the annual review of the 
committee’s terms of reference. 
 

6 People Strategy Update  (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

 The Committee is asked to note the update on the People Strategy.  
 

7 Chief Executive's Performance against 2019/20 Objectives  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 The Committee is asked to note the update on the Chief Executive’s performance 
against the overarching objectives for 2019/20. 
 

8 Any other business the Chair considers urgent   
 

 The Chair will state the reason for urgency of any item taken. 
 

9 Date of next meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Chair’s Committee is due to be held on 19 November 2019 
at 12pm. 
 

10 Exclusion of the press and public   
 

 The Committee is recommended to agree to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting, in accordance with paragraphs 1&3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the following items of business contain 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual, organisation 
or the London Legacy Development Corporation (LLDC).  �
 

11 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2019 containing exempt 
information  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2019 that contain exempt information. 
 

12 Matters Arising and Actions List - exempt information relating to the item on 
Part 1  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 The Committee is asked to note the actions arising from previous meetings that 
contain exempt information.  
 



�

3 
�

13 Chief Executive's Performance Against 2019/20 Objectives - exempt 
information relating to the item on Part 1  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 The Committee is asked to note the appendix containing exempt information on the 
performance against the overarching objectives for 2018/19. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

MINUTES 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the London Legacy Development Corporation Chair's 
Committee 
�
Date: Tuesday 19 March 2019 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: LLDC, Marketing Suite, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montfichet 
Road, London, E20 1EJ 

�
 
Present:� Sir Peter Hendy CBE (Chair) 

Sonita Alleyne OBE 
Simon Blanchflower 
Nicky Dunn OBE 
Keith Edelman 
Philip Lewis 
�

In Attendance: Gerry Murphy, Deputy Chief Executive 
Irena Bennett, Senior Human Resources Manager 
Rachel Massey, Board Secretary 
Sue Riley, Secretariat 

�  
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence from members. There were apologies from 
Lyn Garner, Chief Executive and Andrea Gordon, HR Director. 

 
2 Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 The Chair noted that Members had declared registrable interests in line with the 

relevant Standing Orders and asked Members to confirm if they had any interests 
or additional interests to be declared related to matters listed on the agenda other 
than those already made and included in the register. 

 
2.2 It was noted that Philip Lewis had recently been appointed as Chair of Smeg UK 

Ltd.  
 
2.3 There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 February 2019 

 
3.1 It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Chair’s Committee held 

on 12 February 2019 be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



�
�

 
4 Matters arising and action list 

 
4.1 The Committee noted the Actions List.�
 
5 Consultant/Interim Staff costs 

 
5.1 The Senior Human Resources Manager presented the update on consultants and 

interim staff. 
 
5.2 The Committee noted the report. 
 
6 Diversity Standard Update 

 
6.1 The Senior Human Resources Manager presented the update on the Diversity 

Standard progress. 
 
6.2 Good progress was being made against each element of the GLA’s Diversity and 

Inclusion Standard, a Board champion had been identified and a number of 
training initiatives, work experience and apprenticeships progressed. 

 
6.3 The Chair reported that at a recent all staff awayday, diversity and inclusion had 

been discussed in detail, led by the Chief Executive, including practical measures 
to improve performance in this area.  Improvements to diversity and inclusion of 
the organisation had also been included in the Chief Executive’s objectives for 
2019/20.   

 
6.4 The aim was to go beyond the GLA scheme and positively and actively engage 

with the local community. 
 
6.5 The Committee requested a more detailed note on school work placements.  
                                                                         [Action:  Director of Human Resources] 
 
6.6 The Committee noted the report and progress made, and requested an 

update report to the next meeting, to include other activities undertaken 
including Board training, and school work placements.                                  
[Action:  Director of Human Resources] 

 
7 Chief Executive's Performance Against 2018/19 Objectives 

 
7.1  The Human Resources Manager presented the update on the Chief Executive 

performance against the overarching 2018/19 objectives.  
 
7.2 The Committee noted the update on the performance against the objectives 

for 2018/19. 
 
8 Chief Executive's Objectives for 2019/20 

 
8.1 The Human Resources Manager introduced the report regarding Chief Executive’s 

objectives for 2019/20. 
 

Page 2



�
�

8.2 The Committee agreed the Chief Executive’s objectives for 2019/20. 
 
 
9 Any other business the Chair considers urgent 

 
9.1 The Chair notified the meeting that he would be admitting to the agenda an urgent 

item of business, under Part 2 of the agenda, on staff salaries. 
 
10 Date of Next Meeting 

 
10.1  The Committee noted that the next meeting was due to be held on 23 July 

2019 at 1.30pm. 
 
11 Exclusion of the press and public 

 
11.1 It was agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting, in 

accordance with Part 1, paragraphs 1 & 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in order to consider the exempt papers. 
Each of these papers contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a person or authority. 

 
12 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 February 2019 containing 

exempt information 
 

12.1 It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Chair’s Committee held 
on 12 February 2019 containing exempt information be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record, subject to an amendment made at the meeting.  

 
13 Matters Arising and Action List - exempt information relating to the item on 

Part 1 
 

13.1 The Committee noted the Actions List. 
 
14 Consultant/Interim Staff costs - exempt information relating to the item on 

Part 1 
 

14.1 The Senior Human Resources Manager presented the appendix containing 
exempt information, on the update on consultants and interim staff. 

 
14.2 The Committee requested an annual monitoring report on this issue.     
                                                                           [Action:  Director of Human Resources] 
14.3 The Committee noted the appendix. 
 
15 Chief Executive's Performance Against 2018/19 Objectives - exempt 

information relating to the item on Part 1 
 

15.1 The Director of Human Resources introduced the report, containing exempt 
information, updating on the Chief Executive Officer’s performance against 
objectives for 2018/19. 

 
 

Page 3



�
�

15.2 The Committee agreed the annual appraisal outcome based on the outturn, 
in line with the performance award criteria, as set out in the report.  

 
16 Chief Executive's 2019/20 objective - exempt information relating to the item 

on Part 1 
 

16.1 The Director of Human Resources introduced the report, containing exempt 
information, on the Chief Executive’s objectives for 2019/20. 

 
16.2 The Committee agreed the objectives.  
 
17 Any Other Urgent Business 
 
17.1   The Chair submitted an urgent item of business for consideration, which needed to 

be discussed before 1 April 2019.   
 

17.2 The Committee agreed a recommendation regarding a cost of living increase 
for staff.  

 
 
18 Close of Meeting 

 
18.1    The meeting closed at 1.30pm. 

 
 
 
 

   

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Rachel Massey, LLDC, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, 

London E20 1EJ, Tel: 020 3288 1829, Email: 
rachelmassey@londonlegacy.co.uk 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

Chair’s Committee Actions List (reported to the meeting on 23 July 2019) 
 
 
Actions from last meeting (19 March 2019) 
 

Minute No. Item/Description Action By Target Date Status/note 

6.5 Diversity Standard Update 

Provide a detailed note on school work placements.  

Andrea Gordon 23 July 2019 Complete. This is included in 
the People Strategy report at 
this meeting.  

6.6 Diversity Standard Update 

Provide a update at the next meeting, to include other 
activities undertaken including Board training, and school work 
placements. 

Andrea Gordon 23 July 2019 Complete. This is included in 
the People Strategy report at 
this meeting.  

14.2 Consultant/Interim Staff costs - exempt information 
relating to the item on Part 1 

Provide an annual monitoring report on this issue.     

Andrea Gordon March 2020 To be added to agenda for 
March 2020 meeting. 

 

 
Actions from previous meetings 
 

Minute No. Item/Description Action By Target Date Status/note 

4.2 (26 June 
2018) 
 

Matters arising 

Schedule park visits for Board members 

Rachel Massey 
 

Summer 
2019  
 

Ongoing, visits held (3 Mills, 
Chobham Manor). Further 
visits to be arranged. 

 

A
g
e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 5



P
a
g
e
 6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
 
Subject: Annual Review of Committee Terms of Reference  
Meeting date:  23 July 2019 
Report to: Chair’s Committee 
Report of: Lyn Garner, Chief Executive 
 
 

 

This report will be considered in public 
 
 

 
1. SUMMARY  

1.1. This report sets out the terms of reference for an annual review. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note and comment on the proposed changes to 
the terms and reference and scheme of delegations which will be submitted 
to the Board for approval. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. In response to a recommendation in the May 2016 internal audit report to 
regularly review the LLDC’s Committees’ terms of reference, LLDC has 
implemented an annual review of Committee terms of reference.  This is the third 
annual review of the terms of reference.  

3.2. The Chair’s Committee was established in December 2012.  The terms of 
reference have been reviewed since then to reflect the changing priorities of 
LLDC as follows: 

3.2.1. In July 2014, the terms of reference and membership of the Chair’s Committee 
were revised to enable continued opportunities for board members to contribute 
their expertise to the Committee. 

3.2.2. In May 2015, the Board agreed to delegate authority to the Chair’s Committee to 
determine the Chief Executive’s annual bonus for future financial years and the 
terms of reference were amended accordingly. 

3.2.3. In March 2017, it was agreed that succession planning should be added to the 
terms of reference. 

3.2.4. In June 2018, the Board agreed to amendments related to the Committee’s role 
in relation to Diversity and Inclusion. 

3.2.5. In January 2019, the Board approved changes to the scheme of delegations to 
give the Chair’s Committee a role in monitoring the pay and conditions of all 
senior staff earning over £100,000.  This supported the GLA initiative to enhance 
control mechanisms related to changes the pay and conditions of senior staff 
across the GLA Group. The Chair’s Committee already had a role in relation to 
the Chief Executive’s appointment, performance assessment, remuneration, and 
his or her removal from office including any departure terms as well as any 
settlement on termination of employment to the other members of the Executive 
Management Team (EMT) that include more than six months’ salary costs, or 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



equivalent.  The amendments to the scheme of delegations enabled changes the 
packages of all senior staff earning over £100,000 to be monitored.  The Chair’s 
Committee agreed with the proposal to amend the remit at their meeting on 4 
December 2018.  

 

4. PROPOSED CHANGES 

4.1. In September 2018, the Board reviewed the terms of reference of the LLDC 
committees and there was an action to: update the terms of reference as 
appropriate to reflect the Committees’ role in relation to transition arrangements. 
It is proposed to add “Ensuring that any implications for the implementation of the 
transition strategy are taken into consideration when taking decisions” to the 
committee’s role.  This is set out in Appendix 1. 

4.2. Subsequent to the Board approval of changes to the scheme of delegations to 
give the Chair’s Committee a role in monitoring the pay and conditions of all 
senior staff earning over £100,000, a further amendment was proposed that the 
Committee should also oversee all severance packages which were over 
contractual terms. The proposed amendments to the scheme of delegations are 
set out in Appendix 2.  These would then be submitted to the Board for approval. 

 

5. FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1. There are no financial implications from this report. 

5.2. The Localism Act, pursuant to section 198 and paragraphs 6 and 7 of Schedule 
21, allows a Mayoral development corporation to establish committees, and to 
delegate powers to them. 

5.3. The procedure for committees is set out in detail in the LLDC’s Standing Orders. 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Chair’s Committee Terms of Reference  

Appendix 2 – Proposed extract of the Scheme of Delegations 

 

 

List of Background Papers: 

Papers for the meeting of the Chair’s Committee, June 2018 

LLDC Standing Orders and Scheme of Delegations 

 

 

Report originator(s):   Rachel Massey 
Telephone: 020 3288 1828 
Email: rachelmassey@londonlegacy.co.uk 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix 1: Chair’s Committee terms of reference (proposed changes shown 
underlined) 

 

Status:  Taking decisions within its terms of reference.  Part VA of the 
Local Government Act 1972, which deals with access to 
meetings and documents, applies to this Committee. 

Membership:   The Committee shall be appointed by the Board and shall 
comprise the Chairs of the Committees and up to two co-opted 
Board members.  

Chair: The Chairman of the Corporation or Deputy Chairman shall 
chair the meeting. In their absence, the Member of the 
Committee approved by the Chairman of the Corporation shall 
chair the meeting, or the remaining members present shall elect 
one of themselves to chair the meeting. 

In attendance: GLA observer 

 Chief Executive  

Subject to the rights of the public to attend meetings, 
attendance of other officers, advisers or other persons shall be 
at the invitation of the Chair for all or part of the meeting.  The 
Chair may authorise the Chief Executive to issue invitations 
generally or in specific cases. 

Secretary:  To be agreed by the Proper Officer  

Quorum:  Two members of the Committee or, if greater, one third of the 
number of members of the Committee in office 

 

Frequency of meetings 

1. The Committee will meet as determined by the Committee Chair, in light of the 
need for advice and decisions.  Meetings of the Committee shall be convened by 
the secretary at the request of its Chair. 

 

Purpose of the Committee 

2. To ensure effective communication and co-ordination of the Corporation’s different 
committees and to provide advice on specific matters as requested by the Board or 
Chairman. 

 

Terms of Reference and Delegated Authority 

3. The Committee will take decisions in accordance with the Scheme of Delegations. 

4. The Committee shall advise the Board on the following matters: 

a. on organisation development issues;  

b. succession planning; and 

c. any other matters relating to resources and remuneration as requested by the Board. 

5. To discuss and advise on decision taking and governance as required. 

6. The Committee will advise on any matter referred to it by the Corporation Chairman 
or Deputy Chairman or Board. 

7. Within the remit of its activities, the Committee shall oversee the Corporation’s work 
on
[...]
ions of any 
member of the Executive Management Team or any 
staff earning more than £100,000. 

• the approval of any settlement on termination of 
employment which are over contractual terms. to 
members of the Executive Management Team or 
any member of staff earning more than £100,000 
that include more than six months’ salary costs, or 
equivalent. 

All other settlements on termination of employment at 
contractual terms that include more than pay in lieu of notice 
are reserved to the Chief Executive.  

•  

The following matters require the 
Mayor of London’s consent: 

• Approving terms and 
conditions for 
appointing staff; 

• Determining rates and 
eligibility criteria for staff 
remuneration, travelling 
and other allowances, 
pensions and gratuities; 

• Appointing non-board 
members to a 
committee or sub-
committee; 

• The appointment of a 
chief executive. 

The Mayor of London has 
delegated to the Legacy 
Corporation responsibility for 
determining rates and eligibility 
criteria for Board and staff 
remuneration, travelling and 
other allowances, pensions and 
gratuities, subject to consultation 
with the Mayor. 

The Legacy Corporation is 
required to consult the Mayor 
before making any significant 
changes to its standing orders or 
other rules of procedure, or its 
scheme of delegations. 

 

 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



                                          

 
 
Subject: People Strategy Update  
Meeting date:  23 July 2019 
Report to: Chairman’s Committee 
Report of: Andrea Gordon, Director of HR 
 

 
This report will be considered in public  

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report provides an update on the People Strategy progress so far and how work 
will continue to be taken forward during 2019/20. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the report and the progress made. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. The People Strategy has been in place for 3 years and significant progress has 
[...]
area of the organisation (including recruitment process) 

Y

171 Provided feedback for both successful and unsuccessful job applicants Y

172 Balance (gender/ethnically) all of your candidate shortlists e.g. the Rooney Rule Y

173 Anonymise your recruitment process when shortlisting applicants (e.g. name/school-

blind)

Y

174 Record all protected characteristics data plus socio-economic background Y

11. Recruitment

F
o

u
n

d
a

ti
o

n
A

ch
ie

v
e

m
e

n
t

E
x

ce
ll

e
n

ce

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                          
 
Subject: Chief Executive Performance Against Objectives 
Meeting date:  23 July 2019  
Report to: Chair’s Committee  
Report of/by: Andrea Gordon, Director of HR  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report gives an update on the Chief Executive performance against the overarching 
2019/20 objective.   

1.2. An appendix is included on Part 2 of the agenda, which contains exempt supplemental 
information. The information is exempt by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A 
in that it contains information relating to an individual and or the financial or business 
affairs of the London Legacy Development Corporation (LLDC). 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the update on the performance against the 
objective for 2019/20.  

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. At their March 2019 meeting, the Committee agreed the 2019/20 objectives for the Chief 
Executive.  These include the following areas: 

3.1.1. Ensure that the 10-year plan is on track and report quarterly on progress, 
particularly in relation to East Bank. 

3.1.2. Implement the Housing delivery strategy for existing and remaining sites 

3.1.3. Progress Transition planning 

3.1.4. Deliver a restructuring /business plan for the Stadium and implement to minimise 
future losses 

3.1.5. Keep budgets on track  

3.1.6. Stakeholder management 

3.1.7. People leadership including diversity and inclusion  

3.2. The progress against the objective to date is set out in Appendix 1 (exempt information).  

  

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. There are no financial considerations arising from this report. 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. The Chair’s Committee’s terms of reference state that “The Committee will take 
decisions in accordance with the Scheme of Delegations”.  The setting of the Chief 
Executive’s objectives and the assessment of performance against these objectives is 
one of the decisions reserved to the Chair’s Committee under the Scheme of 
Delegations. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 

 

6.1. Appendix 1 – Update on performance against Objectives 2019/20 (exempt information) 

 

List of Background Papers 

• Papers for the meeting of the Chair’s Committee 19 March 2019 

 

 

Report originator(s): Rachel Massey  
Telephone: 020 3288 1829 
Email: rachelmassey@londonlegacy.co.uk  

 

 

 

Page 34



Agenda Item 11

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 1

2

P
a
g
e
 3

9

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o

c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 4

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Agenda Item 13

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2019
	4 Matters arising and action list
	5 Annual Review of Committee Terms of Reference
	Item 5 - PUBLIC -Appendix 1
	Item 5 - PUBLIC -Appendix 2

	6 People Strategy Update
	Item 6 - PUBLIC - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - PUBLIC - Appendix 2
	Item 6 - PUBLIC - Appendix 3

	7 Chief Executive's Performance against 2019/20 Objectives
	11 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2019 containing exempt information
	12 Matters Arising and Actions List - exempt information relating to the item on Part 1
	13 Chief Executive's Performance Against 2019/20 Objectives - exempt information relating to the item on Part 1



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the London Legacy Development Corporation Chair's 
Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday 23 July 2019 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Marketing Suite, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montifchet Road 

 
 
Present: Sir Peter Hendy CBE (Chair) 

Simon Blanchflower CBE 
Nicky Dunn OBE 
 

In Attendance: Lynn Garner, Chief Executive Officer 
Andrea Gordon, Director of Human Resources 
Rachel Massey, Secretary 
Sue Riley, GLA Secretariat 

  
 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Sonita Alleyne OBE and Keith 
Edelman. 

 
2   Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 The Chair noted that Members had declared registrable interests in line with the 

relevant Standing Orders and asked Members to confirm if they had any interests 
or additional interests to be declared related to matters listed on the agenda other 
than those already made and included in the register. 

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2019 

 
3.1 It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 be 

signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject to references to the Director 
of Human Resources being replaced by the Human Resources Manager. 

 
4   Matters Arising and Action List 

 
4.1 It was reported that ?? had been appointed as Board Champion with a focus on 

diversity and inclusion issues.  She would meet with the Chief Executive Officer 
regularly and had been invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee.   

 



 
2 

 

4.2 The Board noted the Actions List. 
 
5   Annual Review of Committee Terms of Reference 

 
5.1 The Board Secretary presented the annual review of the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference. 
 
5.2 The Transition Strategy had been added to all Committee Terms of Reference.  

Other changes were shown in tracked changes in Appendix 2 to the report.   
 
5.3 Any Chair’s Action taken outside of the meeting would be reported to the 

subsequent Committee meeting.   
 
5.4 The meeting was advised that the GLA was updating the LLDC governance 

direction to clarify GLA oversight, but there was no significant impact on the 
organisation.   

 
5.5 The Committee noted the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference and 

Scheme of Delegations which would be submitted to the Board for approval. 
 
6   People Strategy Update 

 
6.1 The Director of Human Resources presented the update on the People Strategy 

and progress. 
 
6.2 The People Strategy had been reviewed at the Executive Team Away Day in May 

2019, and areas identified for improvements and enhancement. 
 
6.3 A detailed update was provided on the Good Work Standard and the excellence 

levels.  The LLDC had achieved the highest level in each pillar.  
 
6.4 It was agreed that a demographic breakdown of work experience students be 

provided in future reports.                   [Action:  Director of Human Resources] 
 
6.5 The Committee requested that LLDC consider how staff could have access to the 

GLA credit union and other financial services.             [Action:  Michelle Reeves] 
 
6.6 The Chair highlighted the importance of the LLDC developing its own schemes 

and standards as part of the People Strategy, as well as reporting on GLA targets. 
 
6.7 The Committee noted the report and progress made. 
        
 
7   Chief Executive's Performance against 2019/20 Objectives 

 
7.1 The Director of Human Resources provided an update on the Chief Executive’s 

performance against the overarching 2019/20 objectives. 
 
7.2 The Committee noted the update. 
 
 



 
3 

 

8   Any other business the Chair considers urgent 
 

8.1     There was no urgent business. 

8.2    The Chair congratulated the Director of Human Resources on her new 
   appointment and thanked her on behalf of the Committee.   A new  
   Director of Human Resources had been appointed and was due to start  
   at the end of October 2019. 

 
9   Date of next meeting 

 
9.1  The Committee noted that the next meeting was due to be held on 19 

November 2019 at 12pm. 
 
10   Exclusion of the press and public 

 
10.1 It was agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting, in 

accordance with Part 1, paragraphs 1&3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in order to consider the exempt papers. 
Each of these papers contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a person or authority. 

 
11   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2019 containing exempt 

information 
 

11.1 It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Chair’s Committee held 
on 19 March 2019 containing exempt information be signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  

 
12   Matters Arising and Actions List - exempt information relating to the item on 

Part 1 
 

12.1 A verbal update was provided on the Development Team. 
 
12.2 The Committee noted the Actions List. 
 
13   Chief Executive's Performance Against 2019/20 Objectives - exempt 

information relating to the item on Part 1 
 

13.1 The Board Secretary introduced the appendix containing exempt information in 
relation to the Chief Executive’s performance versus 2019/20 objectives.  

 
13.2 The Committee noted the appendix. 
 
 
 

   

Chairman   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Rachel Massey, LLDC, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, 

London E20 1EJ, Tel: 020 3288 1829, Email: 
rachelmassey@londonlegacy.co.uk 


